






Managements Response: 
A. Management is not opposed to the idea of a Joint LM Training and welcomes a training proposal from

PEF Labor including potential date options for the training.

B. Nothing has changed - Management works with each employee based on their particular situation.
o If it is a short-term issue, it will be a short-term RA recommendation.

• Policy says that Supervisors can approve an RA for up to w weeks.
• Any longer accommodation will be reviewed by HR and Legal.

o ITS (grade 23 RDR) RA unit reviews the application and works with the individual's medical
doctor to work out the best solution and plan for the individual.

o Sometimes RAs are denied, but the medical judgement is determined by a doctor.

C. Special accommodations need to be approved by HR, Legal and the individuars supervisor.
o The decision must be a consensus to be approved.
o If a special accommodation is made, it is supposed to be pay-period by pay-period whether it be

approved for the current pay period or the next.
o There is no appeal process at the time for those denied.

• They can always file a grievance.
• Depending on the circumstance there are other avenues to use (FSA, accruals, etc.)

o Neither RA's nor Special Accommodations are supposed to be indefinite.

There is no covid leave policy in place. If an employee is unable to work, they should charge 

accruals. 

D. Management has the following updates to share regarding ITS Locations:
o There is one lease in the works in NYC

• OGS hasn't been able to square away lease language with landlord yet.
• It would only effect folks working at 60 Broad Street and NYC employees (if, and when the

One New York Plaza lease is finalized).
o There may be a Western NY Hub in the works (no additional updates to share).
o ITS is looking for a Data Center Space somewhere Mid-State (no actional updates to share).

PEF Follow-Up: 

Issue at 31 British American: Cube Size (not cubes but desks) 

o Had previously been set up as a call center.
o There is no privacy when it is supposed to be a secure location.
o The new location that opened Friday may provide additional space needed but if not, there is an egress

issue, fire security, privacy issue and health & safety issue.

Labors understanding is that the people will be moved out of those cubes - is this the case? 

➔ Willi this become a much bigger issue if hiring freeze is lifted?

VII. ITS Concerns or Issues

Managements Response: 
Management hopes to continue the conversation on Civil Service Exams and what changes are needed. 

➔ Draft ideas. compare Labors ideas with that of Management and put pressure on CS to implement.






